FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Copy.ight 1994-97 LegalStar

RECO

11-07-2000



| | Docket No.: | |
|---|-------------|--|
| - | | |

| Copy.ight 1994-97 LegalStar FM05/REV03 | IRAN KATI DIN DANA MASA KAN BANA KAN KAN KAN |
|--|--|
| | 01508302 ▼ ▼ |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Sigmund Freundlich 9.27.00 | Name and address of receiving party(ies): |
| | Name: Joyce Food, L.L.C. |
| | Internal Address: |
| ☑ Individual(s)☐ Association☐ General Partnership☐ Limited Partnership | Street Address: 80 Avenue K |
| ☐ Corporation-State | City: Newark State: NJ ZIP: 07105 |
| Other Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) Yes 🖾 No | ☐ Individual(s) citizenship |
| 2 Network and a second | ☐ General Partnership |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | ☐ Limited Partnership |
| | Corporation-State |
| ☐ Security Agreement☐ Change of Name☐ Other | ☑ Other Limited Liability Corporation - New Jersey |
| - Called | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic designation is |
| Execution Date: September 21, 2000 | (Designations must be a separate document from |
| | Additional name(s) & address(es) |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) |
| | 536,579 |
| Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | ☐ Yes ☒ No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 |
| Name: Gerald E. Hespos | 7. Total for (27.0ED 2.44); |
| Internal Address: _CASELLA & HESPOS | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ \$40.00 |
| THE HAI Address. CASELLA & HESTOS | ☐ Enclosed |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: 274 Madison Avenue - Suite 1703 | 8. Deposit account number: |
| | 03-1030 |
| City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10016 | |
| DO NOT U | JSE THIS SPACE |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document. Gerald E. Hespos | ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy September 26, 2000 |
| Name of Person Signing | Signature Date |
| · · | cover sheet, attachments, and TRADEWARK |

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS

WHEREAS A. Goodman & Sons, Inc. had operated a business at 21-07 41st Avenue, Long Island City, New York 11101 for the manufacture and sale of noodles, macaroni, spaghetti, soup mixes, matzohs, matzoh meal and semolina macaroni elbows under the trademark "GOODMAN'S".

WHEREAS Gomansco Realty Corporation, a New York corporation with a principal place of business at 21-07 41st Avenue, Long Island City, New York 11101 had been a wholly owned subsidiary of A. Goodman & Sons, Inc. and owned the building at 21-07 41st Avenue, Long Island City, New York 11101.

WHEREAS I, Sigmund Freundlich entered into an Agreement with A. Goodman & Sons, Inc. and their subsidiary Gomansco Realty Corporation on or about June 17, 1978. A copy of the Agreement is attached to this Assignment. Under the terms of the Agreement, I gave A. Goodman & Sons, Inc. and their subsidiary Gomansco Realty Corporation good and valuable consideration in exchange for: the manufacturing facility located at 21-07 41st Avenue, Long Island City, New York; the equipment at the purchased facility for manufacturing matzoh and matzoh meal; the office equipment at the purchased facility; the inventory of matzoh, matzoh meal and soup products; all information concerning the process or processes used in the manufacture of the matzoh products by A. Goodman & Sons, Inc., including trade secrets; the rights and obligations of A. Goodman & Sons, Inc. existing under a pre-existing collective bargaining agreement; and the exclusive right to use the name "GOODMAN" or "GOODMAN'S" in connection with matzoh and all other Kosher food products, except noodles and pasta and any other noodle and pasta related products. Thus, I purchased from A Goodman & Sons, Inc. the

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002169 FRAME: 0032

Sep.20. 2000 1:23PM No.2274 P. 4

entirety of that portion of their business relating to the manufacturing and sale of Kosher

food under the "GOODMAN'S" trademark. A. Goodman & Sons, Inc. reserved for itself the

exclusive right to use the name "GOODMAN'S" in connection with noodles and pasta. The

attached Agreement further provided, however, that any noodles and pasta manufactured

or sold under the name "GOODMAN'S" by A. Goodman & Sons, Inc., its successors and

assigns, shall have the endorsement of the Union of Orthodox Jewish Congregation of

America and that I would obtain such endorsement for my products sold under the

"GOODMAN'S" trademark. This latter provision was to ensure that the goodwill I was

acquiring for the "GOODMAN'S" trademark as used with matzoh products would not be

adversely affected by any activities of A. Goodman & Sons, Inc., their successors or

assign relating to their use of "GOODMAN'S" in connection with pasta products.

WHEREAS, I complied with the terms of the agreement, and used the

"GOODMAN'S" trademark in connection with Kosher food, including matzohs, matzoh

meal and soup mixes pursuant to the attached Agreement.

WHEREAS, I, have been a participant, officer and/or principal in several

other businesses involved in the manufacture and sale of Kosher food products.

WHEREAS, these other businesses with which I have been involved are

being consolidated into a single company entitled Joyce Food, L.L.C., a limited liability

corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey and having a place of

business at 80 Avenue K, Newark, New Jersey 07105.

WHEREAS, Joyce Food, L.L.C. is desirous of acquiring my right, title and

interest in and to the trademark "GOODMAN'S" as used with matzohs, matzoh meal, soup

2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002169 FRAME: 0033

No.2274 P. 5

Sep.20. 2000 1:23PM

mixes and other Kosher food, including the goodwill associated with the "GOODMAN'S" trademark as used with matzohs, matzoh meal, soup mixes and other Kosher food.

NOW, WHEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, I hereby assign to Joyce Food, L.L.C. all of my right, title and interest in and to the "GOODMAN'S" trademark as used with matzohs, matzoh meal, soup mixes and other Kosher food, said right, title and interest being evidenced by the attached Agreement and includes the goodwill associated with the "GOODMAN'S" trademark that was acquired pursuant to the attached Agreement and the goodwill that was developed and maintained based on use of the "GOODMAN'S" trademark subsequent to the attached Agreement.

Name: Sigmund Freundlich

Date: September 21, 2000

- 48 OF

- · 1 --

AGREEMENT made this | f day of CFET

danuary, 1978 by and among A. GOODMAN & SONS, INC., a

new York Componation, with a principal place of business
at 21-07 41er Avenue, Long Island City, New York 11101

(herein called "CORPORATION" or "SELLER"), COMANSCO PEALTY

CORPORATION, a New York Componation, with a principal place
of husiness at 21-07 41st Avenue, Long Island City, New

York 11101 (herein called "GOMANSCO"), and SIGMUND FREUNDLICH
of 13Y(Fatt)" | St. Bilock Cyr. A.Y. 11730

(berein called the "PURCHASER").

WITHESSETH:

WHEREAS, the CORMORATION is presently engaged in the manufacturing, processing and packaging of pasts, moreling, matron, Malkoh Meal, soup products and other related products and desires to soll only that part of the business relating to Malkoh, Matron meal and soup products, retaining formers of Certhining fasts, needle and related products, business, and

WHEREAS, GOHARSCO is a wholly owned

subsidiary of the CORPONATION and is the owner of the premises located at 21-07 41st Avenue, Long Island City, New York, and

whereas, the parties have reached an understanding with respect to the sale by the componation and the

purchase by the PURCHASER of contain machinery and equipment incurred at 21-07 41st Avenue, Long Island City, New York, and its Marzoh, Marzoh meal and soup products business; and the sale by COMANSOD to the PURCHASER of the premises of 21-07 41st Avenue, Jong Island City, New York, as more fully described in paragraph 7th, herein.

NOW, THEREFORD, in consideration of the Eutral covenants and conditions berein, it is agreed as follows:

- 1. DEFINITIONS: As used in this agreement, the following sector shall mean:
- a) Command DATE is the date of this agreement as and footh above.
- h) GDOS(MC DATE June 27, 1978, or such contact date agreed upon among the CORPORATION, GOMANSCU and PURCHASER, provided such date shall not extend the closing beyong the preciod of ten (10) days from June 27, 1978.
- c) PRICE 18'5750,000.00 Allocated as fullows: \$425,000.00 as the value of the property owned by domainer, and \$325,000.00 as the value of the machinery, equipment and Masson products as hereinafter described," exclusive of inventory of the Matson, Matson meal and soup products.

-- j --

2. CINSING - Indictioning of the sale shall take place at the offices of MAURMAN, TAYLOR, KINWAL & MILLER, 41 Bash 4/ml Street at 3 o'clock p.m., on June 27, 1978. At the closing, GOMANSCO shall deliver to the POFETHABLE, a bargain and sale deed from GOMANSCO, the sole coner of the premises located at 21-07 41st Avenue, Long Island City, New York. GOMENSCO shall convey such title as any reputable bittle company will insure, free of any violations of record of any governmental department or agency. The CORPORATION shall deliver to the PURCHUSER the machinery and equipment as lating to the manufacturing of Matroh and Matzoh mest products tocated at 21-07 41st Avenue, tong Island City, New York, and the Inventory of Matzon and Matroh meal products and soup products, as more fully described in Paragraph 7th herein. Upon such delivery. who repeated the little to the Subbra a certified or bank cashier's check on a new York Bank, payable to the order of SETTER for the Island of the purchase price of \$600.000.00.

3. DEPOSIT - On Contract date, the PUBLINSER shall pay to the COMMORATION the sum of \$150,000.00, which sum shall be held in escrow by the CORPORATION'S attentioney until Closing date. The deposit will be held by the attention that the electing, and shall be lovested in D. S. Trensury Bills, and the interest earned the seen shall belong to the Publinser. Upon Closing, the

the Purchase of the parchase price shall be paid in accordance with the terms of paragraph 2 herein. In the event that the Purchase fails to pay the balance of the purchase price as herein appointed, the Souther shall retain the said deposit as and for liquidated damages, and all other provisions of this contrast shall become null and void.

- 4. PEPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES The CORPORUGION represents and warrants as follows:
- a) GOMENSCO and COMPORATION are duly organized, validly extering, and in good standing under the laws of the State of New York.
- . b) SHARE OWNERSHIP The CORPORATION represents and waveants that it is the owner of all the isaued and out-trading shares of GOMANSCO and GOMANSCO is the owner of the premises located at 21-07 41st Avenue, Loca Island City, New York.
- base no likewitty of any memore, contingent, or otherwise, including, without limitation, any tox liability due or to become due. The composition, by its president and perfectacy represents and sensence that there is a Certificate of Occupating permitting the present use of the building and that it does not have any reasonable grounds to know any basis for assertion against Gibershop of any liability of any return or in any about with the exception of the annexed schedule A.

- d) The CORPORATION and GOVANSCO have good and carketable title to all their properties and assets, including those to be conveyed to the PURCHASER.
- FURCIONSER The PORCIONER represents and warrants to the CORPORATION and GOMANISCO that he has inspected the premises defined by Corvered and the Corporation's machinery, equipment, work in process, supplies, raw material, and accepts some "as is". However, at the Closing, the plumbing, heating, air conditioning, electrical systems, as well us the machinery and equipment ouvered by this agreement, will be in good working order, the roof will be free of leaker and the building will be in, substantially, its present condition, ordinary wear and tear expressed.
- 6. ACCESS TO INFORMATION PURCHASER

 acknowledges that all information received by him or its

 agents in confection with thig transaction or the pur
 formance of this agreement will be treated as confidential

 information and not be disclosed in the event the sale is

 put consumated.
- 7. Ship OF PREMISES AND NATION BUSINESS -- The CORPORATION and GOMANECO are selling the following under the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

VE SCHOLER 17

Long Island City, New York, owned by COMERSCO.

- ' b) The equipment for menutacturing Hatroh and Matrob meal, including soup products, plus one (1) Dartell packaging machine used in the parkaging of soup products and all saleable inventory used in the manufacturing of such Matton and Matton meal and goup products, owned by Our CORPORATION.
- c) All of the office equipment and warehouse equipment now on the promise, except the Maggard IBM Lypewriter and one (1) Hi-ho, wather and the list of Matzon Cdistributors and suppliers. PURCHASER assumes all the leave obligations of the leased equipment.
- . d) The CORPORATION is not selling and the PURCHASER acknowledges that he is not buying any of the machinery or equipment oried for the manufacturing of pasta and condle products nor the rights to manufacture, call or distribute any of the CORPORATION'S pasts, noodles Cand return products CONTAINING PASITION NOIDES.
- Te) The COFFORATION, at the time of Closing shall sell to the Pukchasce all inventory relating to the manufacturing and processing of Marzah, Matzoh meal and scorp products, for an amount in addresion to the PRICE indicated in paragraph 1. (c).
- f) The price for such trughtory shall be at the composation's cost, and payment shall be made within a period of 180 days under the following terms:

- #) One-third of the total payment within a period of the closing on which no interest shall be charged for the first 30 days; one-third within 120 days of the Closing with interest; one-third within 130 days of the Closing with interest;
- At the rate of three quarter percent over the established prime rate at the time of closing.
- deliver to punchaber a fill of Sale covering all of the nerronal property counted by the agreement, containing the usual form of Affidavia of Title and an Affidavia of to Creditors, or, in the alternative, the Copporation shall comply with the Bulk Sales provisions or the United Comparcial Code.
- PURCHASES All autitable information concerning the process or process used in the manufacturing of the correctation's Matrol products and any trade secrets, if any, in connection therewith.
- B. CORPORATION'S RIGHT TO REMAIN ON OR

 VACATE PREMISES The COPPORATION on any of its agents,

 shall have the right to retain in and utilize that past
 of the precises at 21 07 dist Avenue, Long Island City,

 New York, as described in paragraph (a) on a month to

 month havin notic negative 31, 1979 ("the leased gremises").

. 9

the period of thirty (30) days it shall remove all of the machinery, equipment and other personal property to it.

- 9. COMPUCT OF AUSINESS Prior to the Closing date, the Composation and the Purchasher shall acceptate in arranging the retention, hiring and termination of all employees assigned to the manufacturing of Marzoh, Marzoh meals and soup products and the Purchaser acknowledges the terms and combitions of exployment as it exists under the Colinative Pargaining Agreement effective October 1, 1976, and assumes the obligations thereunder. The Composation shall cooperate with, and accide the PURCHASER in redubing a fair and equitable understanding with the PURCHASER.
- a) The Manzoh, Matzoh meal and soup
 product businesses shall continue in the same manner
 and not deport from normal operations between the Contract
 date and the Closing date.
- b) All salaries for those employees jointly employees to closing shall be allowered between the parties on a susceptible basis.
- c) At the tire of Closing, there shall be no accrued vacations and the componential shall pay for all vacations for the fiscal year only 1, 1977 through June

- 30, 1978 inclusive. All employees that will be reployed after Chesing by the PURCHASER shall thereafter be the responsibility of the PURCHASER.
- d) Any Matzoh, Matzoh meal or soup product manufactured under the CORPORATION'S lobel or used in its advoctising shall be rester.
- e) At the time of Clusing, the CORPORATION shall sell to the Fulchands any timished passover products at a price autually agreed upon.
- 10. Use of NAME "GOODMAN" ~ The CORPORATION grants to the PURCHASER the exclusive right to use the name "Goodman" or "Goodman's" in connection with Matzon and all other Foster food products, except nocation and pasta, and any other nocable and pasta rolated products, in connection with which the CORPORATION reserves for itself the exclusive right to use the name "Goodman".
- (a) The Correlation shall again burnings in every possible tender to force a corporation by the name of Goodman Markob Co., Inc., or a similar name beginning with the word "Boodman".
- b) Any noodles and pasta manufactured or sold under the name "Scoothan" by the CORPORATION, its non-master and masigns, shall have the endorsement of the Union of Orthorios dewish Congregations of America, provided that the PORTMASER will obtain such ondersement for Corporation products.

c) The EQREPRETTON and the PURCHASER shall open math mach other with respect to the distribution of the products of both componention and PURCHASER, and where feasible, use the same freight forwarders and/or truckers so as to effectuate a minipulational combined coat of delivery of products.

and other property against loss, either by fire, other cannalty or their between the date of the signing of this agreement and the date of the Closing, shall be loose by the Corporation and the property is damaged by the tip the corporation has the option of either restoring it to its original condition or, in the alternative, careelling the contract.

hereby coverants with the CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, that he will not at any time, discustly or indirectly, under any circumstances or conditions whoteoever, engage in or broken interested in any capacity, in or to the business of canufacturing or pasts, nowlly, or related products. The PURCHASPE may buy and sell needles or pasts under other total names than that of the Corporation

provided such products are nanufactured by the COPPORATION,

- 12. BROFFRAGE Each party represents and warrants to the other than all negutiations relative to this agreement have been carried on by them directly, without the intervention of any person, and each party shall indemnify the other and hold him or it harmless against and in inspect of any claim for brokerage of other commissions relative to this agreement.
- 1). SURVIVAL OF WARRANTIES ALL representations and warranties contained in this agreement shall survive the Closing and shall inure to the benefit of and be hinding upon the parties hereto, their successors and assigns for a period of one (1) year following the Closing.
- 14. Bakerit This agreement shall be binding upon, and impre to the benefit of, the respective logal repersontatives of the DURCHASER, and the successors and assigns of the FUFCHASER, the CORPORATION, and GOMANSCO. with fut. Hairing the foregoing, the CORPORATION'S and COMMISSIONS rights herounder how he enforced by them in their own name. In the overt that the SFIJER causes the access and business of the composation, and/or commerc to be transferred to some other corporation, the rights of the PURCHASER and of the componantion and Commisto berounded may be enforced by such other corporation in its own natural

19. COMMITTION - This agreement is being delivered and is intended to be performed in the State of New York, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of that State.

demands, and other communications hereunder shall be in writing, and shall be deemed to have been duly given if delivered or mailed, tirst class postage prepaid to a paxty at the address set forth in the opening paragraph of this agreement, or at such other address as the party may have fornished. Prior to Closing, a copy of any notice served on the SELLER or the CORPORATION or COMMANSCO shall also be served on EDWARD W. MORRIS at 40 Wall Street, lash Fl., new York City, New York 10005, and a copy of any notice served on the PHRCHASER shall be served on MEMOR KINMEL, ESP., of Paufman, Taylor, Kimmel and Niller, 41 hast 42nd Street, New York, N.Y. 10017.

- 17. FURTHER DOCUMENTS nach of the parties, shall exempte such further or additional documents as may be necessary to corry out the intent of this agreement.
- 18. UNDERSTANDING: This Agreement contains the understanding of all parties to it and no oral representations were made by wither of the parties.
- 19. OPINION OF COUNSEL: At the Closing there shall be delivered to the PURCHASER a favorable opinion of EDWARD W. MORRIS, Esp., Counsel for the CORPOPATION and COMANSCO. dated the Closing Rate, to the effect that:
 - (a) The correction and its substitiary are duly Grannized and validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of New York.
 - (b) The Composition has title to the personal property covered by this agreement.
 - (a) The COMPORATION and COMANSCO have the responsive power to consummate the transaction to a contemplated by this agreement.
 - (d) The meansaction covered by this agreement has been authorized by the Board of Directors of each corporation.
 - (a) He has no knowledge of any agreement with any other person affecting the right of concentrate the

- 15 -

transaction combempiated by this agreement.

(f) There is no material action, sult or proceeding pending or threatened against the composation or commutate affecting the communication of the transaction contemplated by this agreement with the exception shown on the annexed schedule A.

IN WITNESS WHERE OF, the parties have duly executed this agreement.

A. GOODMAN & SONS, INC.

Louis M. Coniglia, President

Youth J. Contolio, Solentary

GOMANSCO REALTY CORPORATION

Jus M

The state of the s

Stormed Proundlies

DOTELLA OL THU LETT DIOMI FRAMEST'LES

A BUILDING HOOK

LITIGATION AND THEERTS

1. Fifth Avenue Management Associates, et al. action in the Sequence Court, Queens County, alleging violation of recorded cosement, prescriptive a numerical proof way and prespass, commenced dune 24, 1974; answer and confideredaim served duly 25, 1974; crossautions for judgment denied October 21, 1976; plaintiff's notice of appeal served on or about November 24, 1975, and crossnotice served becember 1, 1975. No further proceedings.

TRADEMARK....

RECORDED: 09/27/2000 01 0512 928 212